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1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on June 25, 2018. 
 
PUBLC HEARING  

 
2. Petition No. A-685-18, Allegiance Homes, Owner, and Trent Foster, Agent requests the following: 

Variance to Section 110-79 Accessory structures and uses. (d), to allow an accessory structure in 
the front yard without a connecting breezeway, deck, or pergola.  The subject property is located 
in Land Lot 219 of the 5th District and front(s) on Snead Road and Old Greenville Road.  
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PETITION NO.   A-685-18 
Allegiance Homes  

Corner of Snead & Old Greenville Road (0440-054) 
Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Public Hearing Date August 27, 2018 
 
The subject property is zoned A-R and located at the corner of Snead & Old Greenville Road (0440-
054), Fayetteville, GA 30215.  The applicant is requesting a Variance to Sec. 110-79 Accessory 
structures and uses (d), to allow the construction of a detached garage in a secondary front yard 
without a connecting breezeway, deck or pergola.   
 
Sec. 110-3. - Definitions 

 
Yard, front, means the area between a property line adjacent to a thoroughfare and the building line, 
extending the full width of the lot. 
 
Building line, front, means a line running parallel to the street which touches the nearest point of the 
principal structure to the street. 

 
Sec. 110-79 Accessory structures and uses (d), reads as follows: 
 

Location on lot. Accessory structures shall conform to the dimensional requirements within each zoning 
district. No structure shall be located in the front yard except: a detached garage (see subsections 
(d)(1) and (2) of this section for requirements); well/pump house consisting of 70 square feet or less; or 
farm outbuildings, including horse stables, auxiliary structures, and greenhouses located in an A-R zoning 
district, where the lot consists of five acres or more. A well/pump house of 70 square feet or less may be 
located within the setbacks. On a single frontage lot, the area between the street and the front building line 
shall be treated as a front yard with regard to the location of accessory structures. On a corner lot, the area 
between both of the streets and both of the front building lines shall be treated as a primary front yard and 
a secondary front yard with regard to the location of accessory structures. On a through lot, the area 
between the street from which the lot is accessed and the front building line shall be treated as a front yard 
with regard to the location of accessory structures. 

 
A detached garage would be allowed in a secondary front yard as follows: 
 
(2) Detached garage located in the front yard of a corner lot.  

a. Primary front yard. The location of the front door of the principal structure shall establish the primary front 
yard. If the front door is not oriented to a street, the driveway access shall be utilized to establish the primary 
front yard. The primary front yard is the area between the street and the front building line in which an 
accessory structure is prohibited, except in the case of a detached garage which shall comply with the 
requirements of a single frontage lot; and  
 
b. Secondary front yard. Consequently, the other frontage shall be the secondary front yard. The secondary 
front yard is the area between the street and the front building line in which an accessory structure is 
prohibited, except in the case of a detached garage which shall comply with the following requirements:  
1. Footprint shall not exceed 900 square feet; and  



2                                                               A-685-18 
 

 

2. Located no more than 35 feet from the principal structure. 

 
(3) Architectural standards for a detached garage located in all front yards. The garage shall maintain a 
residential character. Elevation drawings denoting compliance with the following requirements shall be 
submitted as part of the building permit application:  
 

a. The design of the garage shall match with the general architectural style inherent in the existing 
principal structure, including, but not limited to: roof pitch, roof facade, facade, residential windows, 
and residential doors.  
 
b. The garage shall have at least one opening for vehicular access.  
 
c. A separate electrical meter is not permitted, unless otherwise required per the building permits and 
inspections department.  

 
d. The garage shall be connected to the principal structure by at least one of the following:  

1. An attached or detached breezeway. Said breezeway shall be a minimum of six feet in width and 
a minimum of eight feet in height (interior measurement). A detached breezeway shall be 
constructed within six inches of the principal structure and the garage;  
2. An attached raised deck. Said attached raised deck shall be a minimum height of 15 inches. The 
deck shall have a minimum width of six feet. Said deck shall have guard rails measuring a minimum 
of three feet in height; or  
3. An attached or detached pergola. Said pergola shall consist of parallel colonnades supporting an 
open roof of beams and crossing rafters, shall be a minimum of six feet in width and a minimum of 
eight feet in height (interior measurement). A detached pergola shall be constructed within six 
inches of the principal structure and the garage 

 
History: According to the deed the applicant purchased the property on April 30, 2018. Records 
show that the survey was recorded in 2018. The single-family residence and garage are currently 
under construction.  
 
As part of the permitting process for the new garage, construction plans are required. The initial 
construction plans showed a pergola to the new garage.  The current construction plans no longer 
show a pergola.  By removing the pergola the detached garage is not in compliance with Sec. 110-79.  
 
The applicant provides the following information:    
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VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
We are requesting putting a detached garage with no connecting structure on a corner lot.  The 
garage would be approximately 450 feet from Old Greenville Road on a heavily wooded lot.  The 
home and garage will face Snead Road. 
 
 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 
The grade of the land and drainage leads the site to be the most effective place to put 
the garage and home. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
The grade of the land and drainage would have to be altered greatly to change position of the 
home. 

 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 
This is a corner lot and heavily wooded in the A-R district, we do not see the ordinance and 
the reasons behind it to be effected by this request. 

 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 

 
 There would be no harm in this to anyone.  I know there are possible changes coming to the 

ordinance that would make this variance unnecessary. 
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5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 
  
 The corner lot interpretation even though accurate is not really representative of the lot.  As 

an entry off Old Greenville due to drainage and traffic near the intersection would be 
unfeasible. 

     
 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 
ENGINEERING: No comments.  
  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:  No objections to variance 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comments. 
 
FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall 
outside the scope of ISO requirements. 
 
WATER SYSTEM:  No conflict. 
 
 






